Property, and the application and effect of such laws and regulations. Any agreements, 
warranties or representations not expressly contained in the Agreement shall in no way bind 
Seller. 

ARTICLE II

PURCHASE PRICE, TITLE AND ESCROW

2.1 Purchase Price. Buyer shall pay to the Seller the sum of Four Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($450,000) ("Purchase Price"). Following Buyer's acceptance of the Property 
pursuant to Paragraph 1.9 above, Buyer's obligation to Close Escrow shall remain contingent 
upon Buyer obtaining State and/or Federal Grant funds within 365 days from the Effective Date.